

## **Ealing Council**

 Ealing Council
Freedom of Information
5<sup>th</sup> Floor, North East
Perceval House
14-16 Uxbridge Road
London W5 2HL

Tel: (020) 8825 5000

Email: foirequests@ealing.gov.uk

Your ref: Our ref: extension: Date:

EIR/PE761 0208 825 8367 6<sup>th</sup> September 2011

Dear Farida Vis and Yana Manyukhina,

## **ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 – INFORMATION REQUEST**

Thank you for your request for information received by the Council on 30<sup>th</sup> August 2011. We are considering it under the Environmental Information Regulations Act 2004. It has been assessed and the following information is provided in response:

1. Please could you send us the Tenancy Agreement that the Council currently uses for allotment plots in the Council?

Copy (pdf) attached.

2. Please could you send us the previous Tenancy Agreement for allotment plots in the Council?

Copy (pdf) attached.

3. Was the agreement changed following a public consultation?

No – the change (relating to the use of hosepipes) was necessitated by the threat of legal action by a local water undertaker and was made following internal legal advice.

4. Please could you send us the documentation associated with this consultation that highlights the change in Tenancy Agreement for allotment plots in the Council?

N/a

5. Is the Council planning to change the current Tenancy Agreement for allotment plots in the Council within the next 12 months?

There are no plans to do so.

Please note that this information may be subject to copyright. Supply of the information to you does not confer an automatic right to re-use it in a way that could infringe copyright.

6. Can you please send us the cost of an allotment within your Council for the years: 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and what they will be for 2012 and 2013.

Our rental year is from October to September, and the responses in the table below quote the cost per pole charged in the October of each year. The rent for 2012-13 and 2013-14 have not yet been decided. Most allotments within the borough are either 5 or 10 poles, with the average size being 7.3 poles.

2007-8		2008-9		2009-10		2010-11		2011-12	
£	7.26	£	8.42	£	9.00	£	9.32	£	9.78

7. Can you please send us the cost of using water as charged to individual plot holders within your Council for the years: 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and what they will be for 2012 and 2013.

Water is not an itemised charge to plotholders.

8. Can you please send us the rate of the discount available for renting an allotment plot within your Council for the years: 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and what they will be for 2012 and 2013.

Discount is offered to borough residents aged 60+ or in receipt of state income support, incapacity benefit, unemployment benefit, disability or disablement allowance, full time students or those receiving employment training. The discount offered is 50% on the standard rent on the first 10 poles rented. This discount has been consistent over the period requested and is likely to remain at the same rate for the next two years at least.

9. What has the cost of waste removal been to the Council in relation to allotment sites for the years 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and what are they likely be for 2012 and 2013?

We do not have accurate records of waste removal costs but the approximate cost per year is in the region of £8k. As we are continuing to renovate abandoned allotment land, it is predicted that similar costs will be incurred in 2012 and 2013.

You are free to use this information for your own use, including for non-commercial research purposes. It may also be used for the purposes of news reporting. Any other type of re-use, for example publishing the information, issuing copies to the public or marketing, will require our permission as copyright holder. If you intend to re-use this information in this manner you must apply to us.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you can request an internal review. Details of the Freedom of Information complaints process can be found at:

http://www2.ealing.gov.uk/services/council/freedom\_of\_information/appeal.html

Your request for an internal review should be submitted to us within 40 working days of your receipt of this response. Any such request received after this time will only be considered at our discretion.

Please note that this information may be subject to copyright. Supply of the information to you does not confer an automatic right to re-use it in a way that could infringe copyright.

If you remain dissatisfied by the outcome of the Internal Review you have the right to submit your complaint to the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely,

Davina Donnelly

Freedom of Information Officer